

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TULSA COUNTY  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

JERRY BURD, )  
Plaintiff, ) Case No. CJ 2006 03717  
vs. ) Judge Ronald L. Shaffer  
LORI COLE, an individual, )  
JOHN DOE NOS. 1-57, individuals, )  
JANE DOE NOS. 1-57, individuals )  
Defendants. )

**MOTION TO QUASH BY ANONYMOUS SPEAKERS AND SUPPORTING  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II.  | BACKGROUND AND FACTS .....   | 2  |
| III. | ARGUMENT.....  | 3  |
| A.   | The First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution Protects the Right to Associate Freely and Anonymously, Including the Right to Anonymous Online Communication.....            | 3  |
| B.   | The First Amendment Qualified Privilege Requires the Evaluation of Multiple Factors Prior to Subpoena Enforcement .....  | 6  |
| 1.   | The Qualified Privilege Does Not Impede Viable Claims But Instead Limits Abuse of the Discovery Process.....   | 6  |
| 2.   | The First Amendment Requires That Plaintiff Show He Has a Viable Case and No Other Avenue of Vindicating His Rights Before an Online User's Anonymity May Be Pierced. .... | 8  |
| C.   | Plaintiff's Discovery Request Cannot Survive the Scrutiny Required Under the First Amendment.....  | 9  |
| 1.   | Plaintiff Has Failed to Submit Competent Evidence as to the Viability of His Libel Claims Which Implicate the Anonymous Online Statements. ....                            | 10 |
| 2.   | Plaintiff Has Failed to Meet the Remaining Elements of the First Amendment Balancing Test.....   | 14 |
| IV.  | CONCLUSION.....  | 15 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (U.S. 1999).....                              | 4          |
| <i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....                            | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Dendrite Int'l v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....                      | 4, 7, 8    |
| <i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....                                     | 4          |
| <i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....   | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....  | 13         |
| <i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigative Comm'n</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....                        | 4          |
| <i>Global Telemedia Int'l, Inc. v. Doe 1</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....                    | 11         |
| <i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....                              | 5          |
| <i>Hart v. Blalock</i> , 1997 OK 8, 932 P.2d 1124 (Okla. 1997).....  | 10         |
| <i>Highfields Capital Mgmt. L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....                     | 7, 8, 9    |
| <i>Hodges v. Oklahoma Journal Publ'g Co.</i> , 1980 OK 102, 617 P.2d 191 (Okla. 1980) .....                  | 11         |
| <i>Johnston v. Corinthian Television Corp.</i> , 1978 OK 88, 583 P.2d 1101 (Okla. 1978).....                 | 10, 13     |
| <i>Jurkowski v. Crawley</i> , 1981 OK 110, 637 P.2d 56 (Okla. 1981).....                                     | 10         |
| <i>Luper v. Black Dispatch Publ'g Co.</i> , 1983 OK CIV APP 54, 675 P.2d 1028<br>(Okla. Ct. App. 1983) ..... | 10, 13     |
| <i>Magnusson v. New York Times</i> , 2004 OK 53, 98 P.3d 1070 (Okla. 2004).....                              | 11         |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....  | 4          |
| <i>Miskovsky v. Tulsa Tribune Co.</i> , 1983 OK 73, 678 P.2d 242 (Okla. 1983) .....                          | 10         |
| <i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....   | 13         |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....  | 4, 5       |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....   | 13         |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....   | 4, 6       |
| <i>Revell v. Hoffman</i> , 309 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2002).....   | 14         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Rocker Mgmt. v. John Does</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16277 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....  | 12         |
| <i>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... | 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....                                | 14         |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....                                 | 4          |
| <i>Tilton v. Capital Cities/ABC Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 1514 (N.D. Okla. 1995) .....   | 10         |
| <i>Washington v. World Publ'g Co.</i> , 1972 OK 166, 506 P.2d 913 (Okla. 1972).....    | 14         |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| 47 USC § 230.....  | 5          |
| Oklahoma Rule of Civil Procedure § 12-2004.1 .....                                     | 1, 5       |
